

NOS. 19-422 & 19-563

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED
*AMICUS CURIAE***

CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 247-1898
walker.1432@osu.edu

AARON L. NIELSON
Counsel of Record
J. REUBEN CLARK LAW SCHOOL
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY
516 JRCB
Provo, UT 84602
(801) 422-2669
nielsona@law.byu.edu

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

October 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Statutory Background.....3

 B. Factual Background.....6

 C. This Litigation.....8

 D. *Seila Law* and its Aftermath11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE PRESIDENT CAN REMOVE AN FHFA
ACTING DIRECTOR AT WILL.13

 A. An Acting Director Is Removable At Will. ..14

 B. The Court Should Reverse the Fifth
Circuit’s Constitutional Holding.17

II. THE FHFA’S LIMITED POWERS
COMPORT WITH THE CONSTITUTION19

 A. The FHFA Does Not Wield “Significant
Executive Power.”.....20

 B. The FHFA Does Not Offend Structural
Constitutional Principles.27

 C. The FHFA Has Historical Precedent.33

III. “FOR CAUSE” REMOVAL DOES NOT
PREVENT FAITHFUL EXECUTION.36

 A. The FHFA’s Combination of Narrow
Powers and Modest Tenure Is Lawful.....37

B. The Recovery Act’s Text Further Supports the FHFA’s Constitutionality.	41
IV. A HOLDING THAT THE FHFA VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING EFFECTS.	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	22, 30
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	18
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	32
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965).....	24
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters’ Bank</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824)	27
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	15
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	32
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018)	26, 49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	15, 31
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978).....	31
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	44

<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	22, 45
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9, 38, 44
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 21
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	11, 38, 47
<i>Jacobs v. FHFA</i> , 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	15
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	45
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	49
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	42
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	46
<i>Nagel v. HHS</i> , 707 F.2d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	41, 43
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	17
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	5, 21

<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	31
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	26
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	22, 30
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 7, 21
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	32
<i>Redfearn v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 307 (1993)	42
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	32
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 2020 WL 5361991 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2020)...	8, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sewell v. Grand Lodge of Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 445 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1971)	41
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	16, 46
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15

<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	33
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	40
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	40
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	17
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	38
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, §3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, §1	31
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §104(1)	17
5 U.S.C. §3345(a)	5, 19
5 U.S.C. §3346(a)	19
5 U.S.C. §3395(e)	49
5 U.S.C. §7513(a)	42, 49
12 U.S.C. §1(a)	33, 34
12 U.S.C. §1(b)	35
12 U.S.C. §2	34, 46
12 U.S.C. §16	33

12 U.S.C. §242	48
12 U.S.C. §248(s)	48
12 U.S.C. §1451 note	4
12 U.S.C. §1452(e)	27
12 U.S.C. §1454(a)	4
12 U.S.C. §1456(e)	5
12 U.S.C. §1456(f).....	5
12 U.S.C. §1716	23
12 U.S.C. §1716(1)	4, 28
12 U.S.C. §1716(3)	4, 28
12 U.S.C. §1716(4)	4, 28
12 U.S.C. §1719(a)	4, 23
12 U.S.C. §1719(b)	27
12 U.S.C. §1719(c)	27
12 U.S.C. §1719(d).....	27
12 U.S.C. §1719(e)	27
12 U.S.C. §1723a(m).....	5
12 U.S.C. §1723a(n).....	5
12 U.S.C. §4501(1)	4, 28
12 U.S.C. §4502(11)	5
12 U.S.C. §4502(20)	4
12 U.S.C. §4511	4
12 U.S.C. §4512	18
12 U.S.C. §4512(b)	<i>passim</i>

12 U.S.C. §4512(f).....	5, 14, 16
12 U.S.C. §4513(a)	34
12 U.S.C. §4513a	35
12 U.S.C. §4513a(a)	6
12 U.S.C. §4513a(c)	6
12 U.S.C. §4513a(d)	6, 35
12 U.S.C. §4513a(e)	6
12 U.S.C. §4513b	23
12 U.S.C. §4514	5
12 U.S.C. §4514a	23
12 U.S.C. §4516	24
12 U.S.C. §4516(a)	6, 26
12 U.S.C. §4516(h)	6, 26
12 U.S.C. §4517	5
12 U.S.C. §4517(a)	23
12 U.S.C. §4521	23
12 U.S.C. §4526	24
12 U.S.C. §4544	23
12 U.S.C. §4547(d)	5
12 U.S.C. §4566(c)	5
12 U.S.C. §4581	24, 25
12 U.S.C. §4583	6
12 U.S.C. §4585	6, 24, 25
12 U.S.C. §4588	24, 25

12 U.S.C. §4611	23
12 U.S.C. §4617(a)	5
12 U.S.C. §4617(b)	5, 20
12 U.S.C. §4631(a)	5, 25
12 U.S.C. §4634	6
12 U.S.C. §4636	6, 25
12 U.S.C. §4641	25
12 U.S.C. §5481(6)	23, 25
12 U.S.C. §5481(26)	25
12 U.S.C. §5491(c)	2, 11
12 U.S.C. §5512(a)	30
12 U.S.C. §5536(a)	24
12 U.S.C. §5563(b)	25
22 U.S.C. §2501-1	17
22 U.S.C. §2503	17
29 U.S.C. §153(a)	37
42 U.S.C. §10703(h)	37
44 U.S.C. §3502(5)	34
45 U.S.C. §154	37
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	3
Sinking Fund Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186	35, 36

Federal Register

CFPB, *Arbitration Agreements*,
81 Fed. Reg. 32830 (May 24, 2016) 23

SES Positions That Were Career Reserved
During CY 2018,
85 Fed. Reg. 9524 (Feb. 19, 2020) 48

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) 45

2A *Sutherland Statutory Construction*
(7th ed. 2014) 38

82 Am. Jur. 2d *Wrongful Discharge* (2013) 41

ACUS, *Sourcebook of United States Executive
Agencies* (2d ed. 2018) 17

Annual Report of Commissioners of Sinking
Fund to 7th Cong., 1st Sess. (1801), in 1
American State Papers, Finance 699 (1832) 36

Aditya Bamzai, *Tenure of Office and the
Treasury: The Constitution and Control over
National Financial Policy, 1787 to 1867*,
87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1299 (2019) *passim*

Kent Barnett, *Avoiding Independent Agency
Armageddon*,
87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1349 (2012) 41, 42, 43

Henry Campbell Black,
A Dictionary of Law (1891) 21

CBO, *Updated Estimates of the Subsidies to
the Housing GSEs* (2004),
<https://tinyurl.com/CBOestimates> 27

Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist Argument for Independent Agencies</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2020).....	35
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864).....	34
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (And Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013).....	10, 34, 37
Ianthe Jeanne Dugan, <i>Shadow Lending: As Banks Retreat, Hedge Funds Smell Profit</i> , Wall St. J., July 23, 2013	30
FDIC, <i>Affordable Mortgage Lending Guide, Part III: Federal Home Loan Banks</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/AMLGFDIC	4
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	17, 46
FHFA, <i>Agreements</i> , https://tinyurl.com/FHFFAAgreements	22
FHFA, <i>Suspended Counterparty Program</i> , https://tinyurl.com/FHFACounterparty	23
David Hahn, Note, <i>Late for an Appointment: Balancing Impartiality and Accountability in the IRS Office of Appeals</i> , 103 Minn. L. Rev. 385 (2018)	49
H.R. Doc. No. 128, 23rd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1835)	36
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>Removal as a Political Question</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	46
John F. Manning, <i>The Independent Counsel Statute: Reading “Good Cause” in Light of Article II</i> , 83 Minn. L. Rev. 1285 (1999)	43, 45

Victoria McGrane, <i>Warren Pledges to Fight for Consumer Agency</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 21, 2016.	38
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Independent Agencies</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 (1986)	42
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Actings</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 613 (2020)	15, 19
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Key Data & Statistics</i> , https://tinyurl.com/OCCKeyStatements	34
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Designating an Acting Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 2019 WL 6655656 (Mar. 18, 2019).....	5
Wayne Passmore, <i>The GSE Implicit Subsidy and the Value of Government Ambiguity</i> , 33 Real Est. Econ. 465 (2005).	28
Samuel Rubinstein, <i>Chairpointment: Rethinking the Appointment of Independent Agency Chairpersons</i> , Harv. J. Leg. Online (2020), https://tinyurl.com/RubinsteinChairpointment	48
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	38
Harold Seidman, <i>The Quasi World of the Federal Government</i> , 6 Brookings Rev. 23 (1988).....	28
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1842).....	45
Jacob Trieber, <i>The Abuses of Receiverships</i> , 19 Yale L.J. 275 (1910).....	21
